## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3166**

Senate, December 29, 2022 -- Substituted as a new draft (Senator Tarr) for the Senate Bill relative to changing the term board of selectmen to Select Board in the town of Wilmington (Senate, No. 2936).

## The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act changing the name of the board of selectmen in the town of Wilmington to the select board.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 592 of the acts of 1950 is hereby amended by striking
- 2 out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
- 3 SECTION 2. Section 2A of said chapter 592, as inserted by section 1 of chapter 599 of
- 4 the acts of 1981, is hereby amended by striking out the words "board of selectmen", each time
- 5 they appear, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
- 6 SECTION 3. The title of section 3 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out
- 7 the word "Selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- Select Board
- 8 Members.
- 9 SECTION 4. The first sentence of said section 3 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended
- by striking out the word "selectmen", each time it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each
- instance, the following words:- select board members.

SECTION 5. Said first sentence of said section 3 of said chapter 592 is hereby further amended by striking out the word "selectman" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board member.

SECTION 6. The second sentence of said section 3 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen", the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board members.

SECTION 7. Said second sentence of said section 3 of said chapter 592 is hereby further amended by striking out the words "board of selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board

SECTION 8. The third sentence of said section 3 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board members.

SECTION 9. The last sentence of said section 3 of said chapter 592, as inserted by chapter 52 of the acts of 2004, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "selectmen", the first time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board members.

SECTION 10. Said last sentence of said section 3 of said chapter 592, as so inserted, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "board of selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board members.

- SECTION 11. Said last sentence of said section 3 of said chapter 592, as so inserted, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "selectman" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board member.
- 34 SECTION 12. The title of section 4 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out 35 the word "Selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- the Select Board.
- SECTION 13. The first sentence of said section 4 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
  - SECTION 14. Section 5 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the words "board of selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

39

40

43

44

45

46

47

48

- SECTION 15. Section 6 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
  - SECTION 16. Section 7 of said chapter 592, as inserted by chapter 100 of the acts of 2011, is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen", each time it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following words:- select board.
  - SECTION 17. Section 8 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen", each time it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following words:- select board.
- SECTION 18. Section 9 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word 50 "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

- SECTION 19. Section 10 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen", the first, second, fourth and fifth times it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following words:- select board.
  - SECTION 20. Said section 10 of said chapter 592 is hereby further amended by striking out the words "board of selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

54

55

56

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

- 57 SECTION 21. Section 11 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word 58 "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
  - SECTION 22. Paragraph (a) of section 12 of said chapter 592, as inserted by chapter 87 of the acts of 1965, is hereby amended by striking out the words "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
  - SECTION 23. Paragraph (c) of said section 12 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the words "board of selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:-select board.
  - SECTION 24. Paragraph (d) of said section 12 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
  - SECTION 25. Paragraph (e) of said section 12 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen", each time it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following words:- select board.

- SECTION 26. Paragraph (h) of said section 12 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
- SECTION 27. Paragraph (i) of said section 12 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
- SECTION 28. Paragraph (j) of said section 12 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.
  - SECTION 29. Paragraph (l) of said section 12 of said chapter 592, as amended by chapter 100 of the acts of 1956. is hereby further amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

- SECTION 30. Section 13 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "chairman" and inserting in place thereof the following word:- chair.
- SECTION 31. Section 14 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen", each time it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following words:- select board.
- SECTION 32. Section 15 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen", each time it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following words:- select board.

91 SECTION 33. Section 16 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word 92 "selectman" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

SECTION 34. Said section 16 of said chapter 592 is hereby further amended by striking out the word "selectmen", each time it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following words:- select board.

SECTION 35. Section 17 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the words "board of selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

SECTION 36. Said section 17 of said chapter 592 is hereby further amended by striking out the word "selectmen", the second time it appears, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

SECTION 37. Section 19 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

SECTION 38. Section 20 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- select board.

SECTION 39. Section 21 of said chapter 592 is hereby amended by striking out the word "selectmen", each time it appears, and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the following words:- select board.